

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
VENICE STAKEHOLDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey Lewis
Counsel of Record
JEFF LEWIS LAW, APC
827 Deep Valley Drive, Suite 209
Rolling Hills Estates, CA 90274
(310) 935-4001
Jeff@JeffLewisLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii:
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Reverse <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Martin</i> Because Cities Such as Grants Pass and Los Angeles are Hamstrung by the Requirement of Providing Beds for All Homeless Before Enforcing Municipal Laws for the Protection of Health and Public Welfare	4
A. The <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Opinions erred in Requiring Beds for an Entire Homeless Population Rather than Beds for the Number of Homeless Cited on any Given Night	10
B. The <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Courts Failed to Adequately Define “Voluntary” and “Involuntary” as it Relates to Homelessness	11
C. The <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Courts Failed to Consider the Potential for Homeless Encampments to Become Barriers to Placement or Their Impact on Neighborhoods.....	12
D. It is Inappropriate to Apply a Rule Developed for a Homeless Population of Six Hundred People in Grants Pass to Homeless Populations in the Tens of Thousands in Large Cities	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX: Additional Information About the
Venice Stakeholders Association..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Johnson v. City of Grants Pass,
72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2022).....2-4, 9-12, 17-20

Jones v. City of Los Angeles,
444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006) 4, 5, 7

Martin v. City of Boise,
902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018)2-5, 7-13, 17-20

VSA v. City of Los Angeles, et al. LASC,
LASC, No. 19STCP00044..... 1

VSA v. City of Los Angeles, et al. LASC,
LASC, No. 19STCP00629..... 1

VSA v. City of Los Angeles, et al. LASC,
LASC, No. 23STCP00346..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 4, 5, 7, 17

STATUTES

L.A. Mun. Code § 41.18(d) 5, 7

L.A. Mun. Code § 63.44..... 6, 7

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. R. Civ. P. 37.2..... 1

Sup. R. Civ. P. 37.6 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Andrew I. Lief, <i>A Prosecutorial Solution to the Criminalization of Homelessness</i> 169 U. PA. L. REV. 1971 (2021)</p>	17
<p>Dan Simon, <i>He was a Yale graduate, Wall Street banker and entrepreneur, who was homeless at the time in Los Angeles</i>, CNN (September 17, 2019) https://edition.cnn. com/2019/09/17/us/los-angeles-yale- graduate-homeless/index.html?no-st= 1568949532.....</p>	13
<p>Emily Alpert Reyes, <i>Garcetti says L.A. can resume disputed ban on overnight sidewalk sleeping</i>, LOS ANGELES TIMES (June 22, 2018) https:// www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln- sidewalk-sleeping-20180622-story.html.....</p>	5
<p>Emily N. McMorris, <i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles: A Dangerous Expansion of Eighth Amendment Protections Stifles Efforts to Clean up Skid Row</i>, 40 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1149 (2007)</p>	4
<p>Joel Grover, <i>Homeless Encampments Are Gone and Crime is Way Down, So Far, in Venice</i>, NBC LOS ANGELES (Apr. 6, 2023), https:// www.nbclosangeles.com/investigations/</p>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
homeless-encampments-crime-venice/ 3130573/	8
K-CAL News Staff, <i>Tents return to Venice Beach after massive homeless encampment cleared last year</i> , CBS NEWS (July 12, 2022), https://www.cbsnews.com/losangeles/news/ /tents-return-venice-beach-massive- homeless-encampment-cleared-last- year/	8
Laura Ingraham, <i>Venice Beach residents rally to combat homeless encampments in their neighborhood</i> , INGRAHAM ANGLE, FOX News (Aug. 29, 2019), available at https:// video.foxnews.com/v/6080063740001/#sp= show-clips	16
Martin Macias Jr., <i>‘Commercialized Grittiness’ Taking Hold in Free-Spirited Venice, California</i> , COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICES, (July 5, 2019) https://www.courthousenews.com/ commercialized-grittiness-taking-hold-in- free-spirited-venice-california/	5
Mary Boatright, <i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles: In Search of a Judicial Test of Anti-Homeless Ordinances</i> , 25 LAW & INEQ. 515 (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Melanie Camp,
*Another Shooting in Venice Police
Hunting for Suspect, YO VENICE!* (March
15, 2018) 14

NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
*Homeless encampments force seniors off
sidewalks in Venice* (September 1, 2023),
available at <https://www.nbclosangeles.com/on-air/homeless-encampments-force-seniors-off-sidewalks-in-venice/3217577> 16
